
 

 

 
September 15, 2022 
 
 
 
 
Honorable City Council 
City of Los Angeles 
c/o City Clerk 
Room 395, City Hall 
Los Angeles, CA, 90012 
 
Attention:  Michael Espinosa, Legislative Assistant 
 

REQUEST AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE  
A NEW LEASE AMENDMENT WITH 350 FIGUEROA, LLC  

FOR OFFICE SPACE AT 350 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES 
 
 
The Department of General Services (GSD) requests authority to negotiate and execute 
a new lease amendment with 350 Figueroa, LLC (“landlord”) for approximately 12,252 
rentable square footage (sf) of space at 350 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1002, Los 
Angeles CA 90071 for use by the Office of Inspector General (“OIG”).   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In February 17, 2017, the City entered into a 5-year lease agreement (C-128379) for the 
OIG which terminated February 16, 2022. This lease is currently on holdover. OIG 
requested to renew the lease since they continue to investigate matters that require the 
privacy that this space provides.  
 
The OIG is an independent entity established through a voter-approved amendment to 
the City Charter in 1995. The OIG inspects, on behalf of the Police Commission, the 
LAPD’s handling of complaints of employee misconduct, and performs other duties as 
assigned by the Commission.   
 
To maintain this independence, the OIG advises it needs this current space because of 
its close proximity to the Police Administrative Building, while still in a separate location. 
 
 
 



Honorable City Council - 2 - September 15, 2022 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

The new agreement will be for three years with two, one-year options to renew subject to 
termination, starting February 27, 2022 through February 26, 2025. 

The new proposed lease agreement will maintain the current premises and square 
footage with a rent adjustment from $2.57 per square foot (psf) to $2.80 psf, which is still 
below market range for this area. Furthermore, there will be no annual increases. All other 
terms and conditions are included in the attached term sheet. 

MARKET ANALYSIS 

Lease comparables for this location are included in the table below. 
Note: Comparative rates are within one mile of the location evaluated from 2021 to 
present. 

350 S Figueroa Street Monthly Rent (per square foot) 

444 S Flower Street, 31st floor $2.50 

445 S Figueroa Street, 32nd floor $3.15 

350 S Grand Ave, 21st floor $3.88 

515 S Figueroa Street, 10th floor $2.00 

Total Average $2.88 

Proposed Rent* $2.80 
*Proposed Rent is 3% less than the average market range of comparables listed above.

FISCAL IMPACT 

The current lease is funded for $562,787.20 in FY 2022-23. Estimated new costs total 
$493,761.60 resulting in a funding surplus of $69,025.60 due to rent abatement in this FY 
and the elimination of Common Area Maintenance (CAM) costs. 

Overall rent increases are due to inflation. Base rent is $34,305.60, plus parking of 
approximately $9,700 monthly, and there are no CAM costs.  

Monthly 
Proposed 

Costs 

2022-23 

Estimated 

Expense 

2022-23 

Available 
Funding 

2022-23 

Estimated 

Balance 

Rent $34,305.60 $411,667.20 

Parking $9,700.00 $116,400.00 

Rent Abatement -$34,305.60 

TOTAL $44,005.60 $493,761.60 $562,787.20 $69,025.60 



Honorable City Council - 3 - September 15, 2022 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Los Angeles City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize GSD 
to negotiate and execute a lease amendment with 350 Figueroa, LLC for the continued 
use of office space located at 350 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90071 
for the Office of Inspector General’s use under the terms and conditions substantially 
outlined in this report. 

Tony M. Royster 
General Manager 

Attachment: Term Sheet 



LEASING TERM SHEET 

MFC DATE

LANDLORD

ADDRESS

TENANT

ADDRESS

LOCATION

AGREEMENT TYPE

USE

SQUARE FEET

TERM

RENT START DATE

LEASE START DATE

OPTION TERM

HOLDOVER

SUBLET/

ASSIGNMENT

TERMINATION

RENTAL RATE

ESCALATION

RENTAL ABATEMENT

ADDITIONAL RENT

     PROPERTY TAX

     OPEX

     CAM



     OTHER

SECURITY DEPOSIT

MAINTENANCE/

REPAIR

MAINTENANCE/

REAPAIR DETAILS

TENANT 

IMPROVEMENTS 

PARKING

UTILITIES

CUSTODIAL

SECURITY

PROP 13 

PROTECTION

INSURANCE

OTHER:


	MFC_DATE_2-AvzFawuaIv6630c8w53w: 9/15/2022
	LANDLORD_5c4HqTyHo0kbo0MtxNpNow: 350 Figueroa, LLC
	ADDRESS_s3D8yfkAqyC17MtR6fkIlg: 350 Figueroa St. LA, CA 90071
	TENANT_4Q1aqqie31-CQdfd9wMxkw: LAPD-Office of Inspector General
	ADDRESS_OVqOsfXEPQiM0HoL-0Zu9w: 350 S Figueora Street, Suite 1002, Los Angeles CA 90071
	LOCATION_9Qa9Q5SBK7THUS6u-xrfow: 350 S Figueroa Street,Suite 1002, Los Angeles CA 90071
	AGREEMENT_TYPE_6kgRowNj2v9CYbsqKmQ0ZQ: Full Service Gross
	USE_eUZFjOLiuMSJw-0h4nnN6w: Office Space
	SQUARE_FEET_iRqGBq5SkywqjV60Ze0kkA: 12,252 square feet
	___t*NPICyzV127Xe80QQm0qQ: 3 years
	___RWy7CSvddyBBep8avKJ-yw: 2/27/22
	___OuYQFOT0myp93Xrwb6g8JA: 2/26/25
	OPTION_TERM_CiR2Cdd1itJJRwrCgtvEag: 2 options to renew at tenant's option for 12 months each with 6 months notice
	HOLDOVER_DNLAKP7w98bLiwRhN3fhDg: Yes
	SUBLET_ASSIGNME_-s3nDMbkXWNBCgsPmVm7Pw: [Right to Sublease - Landlord approval]
	TERMINATION_56NWf*EL2DCih37DJyCotg: Landlord may terminate after month 18 with 6 month notice 
	RENTAL_RATE_s-AgyFZZMrzSYLgpgafZUw: $2.80 per square foot monthly or $34,305.60 monthly
	ESCALATION_298fuws*HmLkg*ZXlkwaVg: None 
	RENTAL_ABATEMEN_TW8IbypcPtm6Oc2f8QxjwA: Tenant does not need to pay 2nd and 13th month of new agreement
	ADDITIONAL_RENT_h-wp0oB3sNoO0xKfh8tQ-Q: None
	______PROPERTY__mWXFNC3ofXt1Al67xVJrNQ: None - FSG
	______OPEX_OtspoLaEDMkQsQKUMKh6fw: None - FSG
	______CAM_SaAZvsFT*5p5mKuNoMxX0g: None - FSG
	______OTHER_82jhzSK5nw5FQQK85s2Yqg: None
	SECURITY_DEPOSI_fBR3ojQDM*tt*tY6wX2j7w: None
	MAINTENANCE_REP_p*rEY-c5t-Fv*9tZo8vemQ: [Landlord]
	MAINTENANCE_REP_edit;_p*rEY-c5t-Fv*9tZo8vemQ: 
	MAINTENANCE_REA_79EKZmyHM2cb6KfNDJAXug: Landlord fixes all common areas and general maintenance of site
	TENANT_IMPROVEM_g5KNc9ZMfxJBUathd*rAZw: Tenant will receive a $15,000.00 allowance towards tenant improvements, if unsued shall be credited toward rent 
	PARKING_q6Sa03aBtOQEnjBAq2*H8g: City has the right to lease up to 49 unreserved parking spaces at market rate 
	UTILITIES_rIJ9HTR2SGATXaOs*txNTg: Included in rent
	CUSTODIAL_o99v3R7HpRrv*mg9WPwfVw: Included in rent
	SECURITY_U1brrkpPFV6XQ0URQEPmEg: Landlord provides
	PROP_13_PROTECT_eGPKe6cKWwHODadpBLEM6g: [Landlord will NOT provide Prop 13 protection.]
	PROP_13_PROTECT_edit;_eGPKe6cKWwHODadpBLEM6g: 
	INSURANCE_*a9284HXjnyAo-Djr9rs9A: [City shall indemnify and hold harmless Landlord]
	OTHER__eBBm6upLC7TE70F6QA7*Cw: Landlord can terminate lease if landlord requires the premises for development project with a 6 months prior notice to tenant after month 18 of the term.



Tenant shall have right but not the obligation to four unreserved parking passes for every 1000 rentable square feet of leased premises. This would be 49 based on current and future use.  Additionally, tenant shall have the right to convert up to 15 unreserved parking spaces to reserved.  Current parking rate is $233.39 per unreserved and $291.74 per single reserved. Tenant can increase or decrease use as needed. Tenant has right for up to 30 parking validations monthly.



Tenant shall be credited the 2022 paid CAM after the renewal extension is completed.  


	generateAppearances: 


